

GAHC010262932024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/54/2025

SMTI. JYOTIKA TERON AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE KARUNA KANTA TERON, R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA
KHURUNG), NEAR PHC, P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP
(M), ASSAM, PINCODE-781040

2: PRIYANKA TERON
D/O LATE KARUNA KANTA TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PINCODE-781040

3: DIGAMBAR TERON
S/O LATE KARUNA KANTA TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PINCODE-781040

4: TARULATA TERON
D/O LATE KARUNA KANTA TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PINCODE-78104

VERSUS

RATUL BAISHYA AND 14 ORS.

S/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER OF LATE PUTUL BAISHYA,
R/O AZARA, P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781017

2:CHANDAN BAISHYA

S/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER - LATE PUTUL BAISHYA
R/O AZARA
P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

3:DILIP BAISHYA

S/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER - LATE PUTUL BAISHYA
R/O AZARA
P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

4:SMTI. BIMALA BAISHYA

D/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER - LATE PUTUL BAISHYA
R/O AZARA
P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

5:SMTI. PADUMI BAISHYA

D/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER - LATE PUTUL BAISHYA
R/O AZARA
P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

6:SMTI. LIPIKA BAISHYA

D/O LATE RAMESWAR BAISHYA AND MOTHER - LATE PUTUL BAISHYA
R/O AZARA
P.O. AND P.S.-AZARA
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781017

7:PRASANA TERON

S/O LATE KAMINI TERONG
R/O PAMOHI
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

8:SABITA TERON
W/O LATE BIREN TERON
R/O PAMOHI
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

9:SANKAR TERON
S/O LATE MAMAT TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

10:GUNESWAR TERON
S/O LATE MAMAT TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

11:GOBINDA TERON
S/O LATE JAMIN TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

12:GOPAL TERON

S/O LATE JAMIN TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

13:TARUN TERON
S/O LATE JAMIN TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

14:MUKUL TERON
S/O LATE JAMIN TERON
R/O VILL- PAMOHI (MOINA KHURUNG)
NEAR PHC
P.O. AND P.S.-GARCHUK
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781040

15:PROTIVA BORO
W/O AJAY KR. RABHA
R/O HOUSE NO. 11
JAPORIGOG
LAKHI NAGAR
P.O. AND P.S.-DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-78100

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. F. Khan, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. M. U. Mahmud, Advocate

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 16.02.2026

Taking into account the pleadings are complete, list this matter for final disposal on 12.03.2026 at 2 PM.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant